the future operating results of Akamai. The pro forma combined condensed
financial information does not give effect to any cost savings or restructuring
and integration costs that may result from the integration of Akamai's,
INTERVU's and Network24's operations.

   The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information should be
read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and accompanying notes
of Akamai, INTERVU and Network24 included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   F-2

   51

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS
   OF CONTINUING OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   -------------------------------   ----------------------------
   AKAMAI   NETWORK24   INTERVU   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   ---------   --------   -----------   -----------

Revenue.....  $  3,986   $   735   $11,834   $   --   $   16,555
   --------   -------   --------   ---------   -----------
Operating expenses:
  Cost of services.....   9,002   768   5,160   --   14,930
  Engineering and development.....   11,749   463   10,094   (169)(3)   22,137
  Sales, general and
   administrative.....   29,621   2,270   26,659   (1,725)(3)   56,825
  Amortization of intangible
   assets.....   47   --   86   954,471(2)   954,604
  Charges associated with the NBC
   Strategic Alliance
   Agreement.....   --   --   17,194   --   17,194
  Equity-related compensation.....   10,005   --   --   --   10,005
   --------   -------   --------   ---------   -----------
   Total operating expenses.....   60,424   3,501   59,193   952,577   1,075,695
   --------   -------   --------   ---------   -----------
Operating loss.....   (56,438)   (2,766)   (47,359)   (952,577)   (1,059,140)
Interest income, net.....   2,269   62   3,968   --   6,299
   --------   -------   --------   ---------   -----------
Loss from continuing operations....  $(54,169)   $(2,704)   $(43,391)   $(952,577)   $(1,052,841)
   ========   =======   ========   =========   ===========
Loss from continuing operations per
  common share:
  Basis and diluted.....  $  (1.80)   $   (25.79)
   ========   ===========
Weighted average number of common
  shares:
  Basis and diluted.....   30,177   10,645(1)   40,822
   ========   =========   ===========

   F-3

   52

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS
   OF CONTINUING OPERATIONS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   --------------------------------   --------------------------
   AKAMAI   NETWORK24   INTERVU   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------

Revenue.....  $  52,522   $   80   $ 6,606   $   --   $  59,208
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------   ---------
Operating expenses:
   Cost of services.....   37,465   241   2,576   --   40,282
   Engineering and development....   38,198   149   5,151   --   43,498
   Sales, general and
   administrative.....   111,072   764   15,707   --   127,543
   Amortization of intangible
   assets.....   436,780   --   52   274,636(2)   711,468
   Acquired in-process research
   and development.....   1,372   --   --   (1,372)(4)   --
   Equity-related compensation....   21,263   --   --   --   21,263
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   646,150   1,154   23,486   273,264   944,054
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------   ---------
Operating loss.....   (593,628)   (1,074)   (16,880)   (273,264)   (884,846)
Interest income, net.....   11,052   6   2,022   --   13,080
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------   ---------
Loss before provision for income
  taxes.....   (582,576)   (1,068)   (14,858)   (273,264)   (871,766)
   Provision for income taxes.....   132   --   --   --   132
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------   ---------
Loss from continuing operations.....  $(582,708)   $(1,068)   $(14,858)   $(273,264)   $(871,898)
   =========   =======   ========   =========   =========
Loss from continuing operations per
  common share:
   Basis and diluted.....  $   (6.84)   $   (9.53)
   =========   =========
Weighted average number of common
  shares:
   Basic and diluted.....   85,244   6,254(1)   91,498
   =========   =========   =========

   F-4

   53

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   On February 10, 2000, Akamai acquired all of the outstanding common and
preferred stock of Network24 in exchange for 620,872 shares of Akamai common
stock and $12.5 million in cash. Akamai also issued options and warrants
exercisable for 195,862 shares of Akamai stock in exchange for all outstanding
options and warrants exercisable for Network24 common stock. The value of the